
Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EU) 2017/2400. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

ANNEX II

REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES RELATED TO THE OPERATION OF THE SIMULATION TOOL

2. Assessment by the approval authority
- 2.1. The approval authority shall verify whether the processes set out in point 1 related to the operation of the simulation tool have been set up.

The approval authority shall also verify the following:

- (a) the functioning of the processes set out in points 1.1.1, 1.1.2 and 1.1.3 and the application of the requirement set out in point 1.1.4;
- (b) that the processes used during the demonstration are applied in the same manner in all the production facilities manufacturing the vehicle group concerned;
- (c) the completeness of the description of the data and process flows of operations related to the determination of the CO₂ emissions and fuel consumption of the vehicles.

For the purpose of point (a) of the second paragraph, The verification shall include determination of the CO₂ emissions and fuel consumption of at least one vehicle from each of the vehicle groups for which the licence has been applied for.

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EU) 2017/2400. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Signature words omitted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 82\(18\)](#)
- Annex 5 Appendix 6 point 1.3 substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 83\(4\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 5 Appendix 6 point 1.4.1 image substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 83\(4\)\(b\)\(iii\)\(aa\)](#)
- Annex 5 Appendix 6 point 1.5.1 image substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 83\(4\)\(b\)\(iv\)\(aa\)](#)
- Annex 5 Appendix 4 point 7.4 word substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 83\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 5 Appendix 6 point 2.1 word substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 83\(4\)\(b\)\(v\)](#)
- Annex 5 Appendix 6 point 1.4.1 words omitted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 83\(4\)\(b\)\(iii\)\(bb\)](#)
- Annex 5 Appendix 6 point 1.5.1 words omitted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 83\(4\)\(b\)\(iv\)\(bb\)](#)
- Annex 5 Appendix 6 point 1.4 words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 83\(4\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 5 Appendix 6 point 2.1 table words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 83\(4\)\(b\)\(vi\)](#)
- Annex 10 Appendix 4 point 1.1 word substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 83\(8\)\(d\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 10 Appendix 1 words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 83\(8\)\(c\)](#)
- Annex 10 Appendix 4 point 1.1 table words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 83\(8\)\(d\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 7 Appendix 5 point 1.3 substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 83\(6\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 7 Appendix 5 point 1.4.1 image substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 83\(6\)\(c\)\(iii\)\(aa\)](#)
- Annex 7 Appendix 1s. 1 point 000.5 word substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 83\(6\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 7 Appendix 1 words inserted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 83\(6\)\(b\)\(i\)\(aa\)](#)
- Annex 7 Appendix 1 words omitted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 83\(6\)\(b\)\(i\)\(bb\)](#)
- Annex 7 Appendix 5 point 1.4.1 words omitted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 83\(6\)\(c\)\(iii\)\(bb\)](#)
- Annex 7 Appendix 5 point 1.4 words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 83\(6\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 7 Appendix 5 point 2.1 words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 83\(6\)\(c\)\(iv\)](#)
- Annex 7 Appendix 5 point 2.1 table words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 83\(6\)\(c\)\(v\)](#)
- Annex 8 Appendix 8 point 1.3 substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 83\(7\)\(d\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 8 Appendix 8 point 1.4.1 image substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 83\(7\)\(d\)\(iii\)\(aa\)](#)
- Annex 8 Appendix 4 table 11 word omitted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 83\(7\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 8 Appendix 4 table 13 word omitted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 83\(7\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 8 Appendix 4 table 15 word omitted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 83\(7\)\(c\)\(ii\)\(aa\)](#)
- Annex 8 Appendix 4 table 15 word omitted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 83\(7\)\(c\)\(ii\)\(bb\)](#)
- Annex 8 Appendix 1s. 1 point 000.6 word substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 83\(7\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 8 Appendix 8 point 2.1 word substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 83\(7\)\(d\)\(iv\)](#)
- Annex 8 Appendix 1 words inserted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 83\(7\)\(b\)\(i\)\(aa\)](#)
- Annex 8 Appendix 1 words omitted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 83\(7\)\(b\)\(i\)\(bb\)](#)
- Annex 8 Appendix 8 point 1.4.1 words omitted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 83\(7\)\(d\)\(iii\)\(bb\)](#)
- Annex 8 Appendix 8 point 1.4 words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 83\(7\)\(d\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 8 Appendix 8 point 2.1 table words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 83\(7\)\(d\)\(v\)](#)

- Annex 2 Appendix 2s. 2 point 2 omitted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 83(2)(b)(ii)
- Annex 2 Appendix 2 words inserted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 83(2)(b)(i)
- Annex 6 Appendix 7 point 1.3 substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 83(5)(e)(i)
- Annex 6 Appendix 7 point 1.5 image substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 83(5)(e)(iii)(aa)
- Annex 6 Appendix 7 point 2.1 word substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 83(5)(e)(iv)
- Annex 6 Appendix 1 words omitted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 83(5)(c)
- Annex 6 Appendix 7 point 1.5 words omitted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 83(5)(e)(iii)(bb)
- Annex 6 Appendix 2 point 8 words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 83(5)(d)
- Annex 6 Appendix 3 point 8 words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 83(5)(d)
- Annex 6 Appendix 4 point 8 words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 83(5)(d)
- Annex 6 Appendix 5 point 8 words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 83(5)(d)
- Annex 6 Appendix 7 point 1.4 words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 83(5)(e)(ii)
- Annex 6 Appendix 7 point 2.1 table words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 83(5)(e)(v)
- Art. 3(5) omitted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 82(4)(a)
- Art. 3(16) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 82(4)(b)
- Art. 3(20) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 82(4)(c)
- Art. 10(1a) inserted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 82(8)(b)
- Annex 10a para. 3(f) words inserted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 83(9)(a)
- Annex 10a para. 3(f) table words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 83(9)(b)(c)
- Art. 12(8) inserted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 82(10)